FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I am requesting information relating to affordable housing delivery secured under Section 106 (S106) agreements or deeds within your local authority area.

For this request, we refer to the MHCLG's definition of affordable housing:

Affordable housing, which can be for either rent or sale, is for those whose needs are not met by the market. It includes different tenures, including social rent, affordable rent and shared ownership, among others. It can be a new-build property or a private sector property that has been purchased for use as an affordable home.

Please provide the following information for all planning permissions granted between the financial years 2020/21 and 2024/25 that include an affordable housing contribution secured through a S106 agreement. 

For each applicable site, please provide:

Date of the S106 agreement or deed

Total number of affordable housing units required under the S106 agreement

Number of affordable housing units delivered under the S106 agreement
(i.e. constructed and transferred to a Registered Provider (RP), or otherwise signed off by the Council as fulfilling the affordable housing obligation)

Has a Registered Provider been secured for the affordable units?
(Please answer Yes / No / Unknown)

If a Registered Provider has not been secured, has this directly delayed or prevented:
a. Completion of the affordable housing units? (Yes / No / Unknown)
b. Formal discharge of the affordable housing obligation under the S106 agreement? (Yes / No / Unknown)

If any sites remain undelivered, please indicate the reason(s) recorded by the Council for non-delivery, selecting from the following categories (select all that apply):

No Registered Provider confirmed

Development not commenced

Development incomplete

Viability renegotiation / deed of variation pending

Market or funding issues

Other (please specify)

Forward-looking information:
How many affordable housing units (or sites) are expected to be completed within the current financial year (2025/26), by either developers or the local authority, that currently do not have a Registered Provider assigned?

If it is not possible to provide the information requested due to the cost of compliance limits identified in Section 12 of the Act, please provide advice and assistance under your obligations in Section 16 as to how I may refine or narrow this request.
Leicester City Council holds the information you have requested.
Response: 

	Year:
	Planning application number
	Name of devt/road:
	Date of S106 agreement or deed

	2021/22
	20190377
	Barkbythorpe Rd
	30.07.2021

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	2022/23
	20212413
	Abbey Park Rd Ph 1
	14.10.2022

	
	
	
	

	
	20201741
	Bevan Road - Parcel 4
	Not located

	
	
	
	

	2023/24
	20220712
	Meadows Way
	12.07.2023

	
	
	
	


Total number of affordable housing units required under the S106 agreement

	Year:
	Planning application number
	Name of devt/road:
	Total no. of units required under S106 agreement

	
	
	
	

	2021/22
	20190377
	Barkbythorpe Rd
	4

	
	
	
	

	2022/23
	20212413
	Abbey Park Rd Ph 1
	117

	
	
	
	

	
	20201741
	Bevan Road - Parcel 4
	92

	
	
	
	

	2023/24
	20220712
	Meadows Way
	100

	
	
	
	


Number of affordable housing units delivered under the S106 agreement

(i.e. constructed and transferred to a Registered Provider (RP), or otherwise signed off by the Council as fulfilling the affordable housing obligation)

	Year:
	Planning application number
	Name of devt/road:
	Number constructed or transferred to registered provider

	2021/22
	20190377
	Barkbythorpe Rd
	4

	
	
	
	

	2022/23
	20212413
	Abbey Park Rd Ph 1
	117

	
	
	
	

	
	20201741
	Bevan Road - Parcel 4
	40 + 9 + 7 = 56

	
	
	
	

	2023/24
	20220712
	Meadows Way
	58

	
	
	
	


Has a Registered Provider been secured for the affordable units?

(Please answer Yes / No / Unknown)
Response: Yes 
If a Registered Provider has not been secured, has this directly delayed or prevented:

a. Completion of the affordable housing units? (Yes / No / Unknown)

b. Formal discharge of the affordable housing obligation under the S106 agreement? (Yes / No / Unknown)

Response: Not applicable.
If any sites remain undelivered, please indicate the reason(s) recorded by the Council for non-delivery, selecting from the following categories (select all that apply):

No Registered Provider confirmed

Development not commenced

Development incomplete

Viability renegotiation / deed of variation pending

Market or funding issues

Other (please specify)

Forward-looking information:

Response: Not applicable.
How many affordable housing units (or sites) are expected to be completed within the current financial year (2025/26), by either developers or the local authority, that currently do not have a Registered Provider assigned?

Response: 38
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.


If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
